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SABC SUBMISSION TO THE INDEPENDENT COMMUNICATIONS AUTHORITY OF SOUTH AFRICA ON ITS
INTENTION TO CONDUCT AN INQUIRY ON THE REVIEW OF

THE DIGITAL MIGRATION REGULATIONS, 2012.
29 MAY 2024 
1. Introduction

1.1. The SABC would like to thank the Independent Communications Authority of South Africa (“the Authority”) for the opportunity to submit the responses to the review of the DTT Regulations 2012 (“the draft discussion document”). The SABC supports the ICASA’s intentions to manage the nation’s resources. The SABC welcomes and appreciates ICASA’s invitation to submit responses and contribute to the intended objectives.

1.2. As the only public broadcaster within the Republic of South Africa charged with a specific mandate set out in Chapter IV of the Broadcasting Act No. 4 of 1999 to provide not only radio and television programming that informs, educates and entertains; but further states that these are to be made available throughout the Republic. This places a unique obligation on the SABC that requires adequate radio frequency spectrum and protection in order to fulfil this mandate.
1.3. The SABC will nevertheless largely confine its submission of this draft migration plan to areas which are of concern to its business as the public broadcaster and will further substantiate this initial submission through oral hearing should the Authority be holding one.
2. General Comments

2.1
 Financial viability of the SABC:

Section 2(t) of the Electronic Communications Act (ECA) enjoins the Authority to protect the integrity and viability of public broadcasting services. Even in this Inquiry, we submit that the revised Regulations should enable the SABC to carry out its public service mandate, including provision of universal access of public media and still be financially viable. 

It is acknowledged that the Authority may still want to regulate accessibility of digital services, and signal interference challenges. Be that as it may, it is submitted that there should be relaxation of regulations or light touch regulations post ASO, as this will enable the SABC to compete with the unregulated content providers fairly.    
3. Comments relating to the specific Questions posed by the Authority
Question 1

In considering international practices such as the UK's competitive bidding for Multiplex allocation and Australia's mix of competitive allocation and licensing processes, what insights and recommendations do stakeholders offer for the assignment of Multiplexes in South Africa's DTT framework, aiming to ensure fairness, competition and sustainability within the three-tier system?
Response:

The SABC is of the view that the allocation of Muxes should follow a completive process. We know that Sentech owns all the high sites. However, Multiplexers are different from the transmission sites. It is also an ideal decision during the transition period to allocated the 2 Muxes to Sentech for a quick turnaround of the switch-off of Analogue services. However, going forward, a competitive bidding process is recommended.
Question 2

How do stakeholders perceive the current capacity allocations within the

DTT Multiplexes, especially in Multiplex 1 where the SABC holds 85% and

community broadcasting services have been allocated 15%?
Response:

The SABC currently utilizes approximately 28Mbit/s. This is the total capacity of its allocation. This means the SABC cannot expand further, especially into high-definition (HD) systems. In the era where all consumer products such as cell phones are consumed in HD, television also need to be consumed in HD. Therefore, the SABC should be allocated 2 dedicated Multiplexers in the post-ASO environment.

Question 6
Stakeholders are requested to provide insights and recommendations on

ensuring efficient spectrum use, including considerations for frequency

reuse where appropriate.
Single Frequency Network (SFN) in low geographic space can ensure that the terrestrial frequency usage is optimised. Experienced has been gained on the SFNs by both Operators and Signal Distributors. It is also recommended that the policy of the split between satellite and terrestrial which currently stands at 84% terrestrial and 16% satellite should be reviewed. The percentage of the split should not be codified into a policy but rather be completely nullified. The SABC should have the autonomy to negotiate the split with its signal distributor. 

Section 2 of the ECA of 2005 as amended provides that “The primary object of this Act is to provide for the regulation of electronic communications in the Republic in the public interest and for that purpose to —

(a) promote and facilitate the convergence of telecommunications, broadcasting, information technologies and other services contemplated in this Act;

(b) promote and facilitate the development of interoperable and interconnected electronic networks, the provision of the services contemplated in the Act and to create a technologically neutral licencing framework”.   The ECA indicates that in the converged environment, care must be taken in the licensing framework to prevent licensing along the lines of technology. The setting of targets for DTT and DTH specifically goes against the stipulations of the ECA. 
It is also important that the Regulator should advice the Policy Maker if it is making a policy that conflicts the higher sets of Legislations or an Act in this case.
Question 7
How should the Authority allocate the remaining MUXes?
Response:
The Corporation has proposed, in response to Question 2, that it is allocated 2 MUXes. That is, it is proposing that the current Mux 1 allocation where it has the highest percentage capacity allocation of 85% be increased to 100% and 100% of the capacity of another additional Mux of Mux 4. The Community Broadcasters should be allocate a dedicated Mux for themselves as shown below:
	Mux
	Capacity
	Broadcaster

	1
	100%
	SABC

	2
	100%
	Etv and DSTV

	3
	100%
	Commercial 

	4
	100%
	Community Broadcasters

	5
	100%
	SABC


Question 9

From a broadcaster's perspective, how does the length of the license renewal period influence long-term investment decisions in infrastructure and content production?
Response: 
In 2011 during ICASA’s DTT Regulations development process, the SABC proposed a framework that provides for holistic quotas for television rather than channel-based quotas.  That is, television as a whole would still be obliged to deliver on its mandate across channels.  For instance, the television network is licensed to provide X number of children’s programming rather than prescribing them for individual channels as in the current regulated process.  This would allow flexibility in scheduling and assist the SABC to reposition the channels, incubate new channels and allow them space to grow on the DTT, DTH and OTT platforms.

The SABC also notes and supports the 2016 ICASA Local Content Position Paper and Regulation Findings Document which stated that the 2016 Regulations will apply per bouquet but in practise the SABC still applies channel-based targets or quotas. Essentially, the SABC has no flexibility of changing its schedules in order to be proactive and responsive to the needs of the audiences.

In summary, the SABC submits that the licensing framework should be considerate of the prevailing competitive environment wherein the public broadcaster’s agility and scheduling flexibility is heavily constrained by channel-based quotas.  Thus, the SABC advocates for a llicensing framework that reflects digital environment. 
Question 10

What are stakeholders' perspectives on the consequences of assigning

digital incentive channels to broadcasters?

Question 12

Do stakeholders believe there is a need for specific coverage targets in

the DTT landscape post-ASO? (Yes/No)
What considerations or criteria do stakeholders propose for establishing

and evaluating these coverage targets to ensure an effective and

inclusive DTT environment?
Response:
No. It will not be necessary to set coverage targets. The SABC’s program is not only watched on television sets but also on other devices. The number of receiving devices is increasing due to technological advancements and the Authority will not be able to catch up as quickly as needed. In such cases, it is important to leave it to market forces to set the necessary targets.

Not only does the SABC wants to be everywhere and every time, but also on every device or terminal equipment. This goes beyond the issue of achieving 100% population coverage but also enriching the coverage with convenience and comfort. To achieve this, it will necessitate the use of multiple technologies such as OTT and DVB-T2 Lite.  
Question 13

Are there any foreseeable issues or concerns that should be considered

regarding the appointment of a signal distributor to provide signals within

a multiplex post-ASO?
Response:

The Regulator has commenced on the Inquiry process on signal distribution for some time now. It is about time for that process to be finalised. Stakeholders have raised concerns and issues. These needs to be noted and resolved.  
The role of the common carrier that is set out in section 62(3) of the ECA is expressive; while Sentech is required to carry public broadcasting services, no requirement exists for the SABC to exclusively utilise Sentech for signal distribution where competitive options exist. Therefore, it is in the SABC’s interest that its freedom to choose the best platforms for its business be left to it. 

It should be noted that Sentech, currently has a monopoly of the following three forms of distribution and transmission: a) analogue terrestrial radio transmission b) analogue terrestrial television transmission and c) DTT transmission. The tariffs in these categories must be regulated in line with section 62(3) (b) of the ECA and failure by the Authority to do so has exposed the public broadcaster to monopoly pricing.

It is the SABC’s view that the Corporation should not be confined to one signal distributor when there are more signal distributors who can offer coverage at competitive pricing. This statutory monopoly does not protect the financial viability of the SABC, hence it is submitted that the Corporation must have the option of choosing the signal distributor of its choice.  
Question 14

How can "data services" be defined to mitigate regulatory uncertainty?
Response:
Data services should be defined to make data easily available, resilient, and comprehensible, and make data more useful to users and programs.
Question 15

What specific services should be considered as "data services" within the

context of the DTT?
Response:
Data Casting:

It is defined as the broadcasting of data over radio frequency networks, for the provision of news, broadcasting programs and other information.
Question 25

How effectively has JSAG facilitated the coordination of frequency

spectrum usage and management of interference during the Digital

Migration Performance Period as outlined in Regulation 13?
Response:

JSAG has achieved a lot in terms of managing interference between the SABC and mobile operators. The only concern was that there was a long period of time where the Body was dormant and without leadership. 

Question 30

Are there notable successes or challenges in encouraging end-users to

acquire set-top boxes and initiating digital television service

consumption?

Response:

The challenge in encouraging end users to acquire set-top boxes (STB) is that there are no   STBs in the retail market. The Retailers see the stock of these items as heavy risk to their business. 
Question 31

Do stakeholders perceive a continuing need for advisory groups like JSAG

and DTCAG in the post-ASO landscape? Why or why not?

Response:

The Regulations have indicated that within 6 months after ASO, the JSAG should be dissolved. The SABC believes that any interference that is seen after ASO should be resolved by the Committee. It is therefore believed that the Committee will not be needed 6 months after ASO. It is further being underscored that ICASA should continue to do its normal function of managing the frequency spectrum.
Question 32

What specific functions or roles should such advisory groups undertake

to support the evolving needs of DTT stakeholders?
Response:

The Corporation believes that the lack of STBs in the retail market is due to the deterioration nature of the confidence in the Retailers have on the ASO program due to the discontinuous sort of the program.   It is believed that if JSAG and ICASA Council issues ongoing statements about the fact that the BDM program has resumed, the deadline for completion is 31 December 2024. The current installations are being done for government-subsidized households. A statement like this should restore confidence in the Retailers to build up confidence in the Program. 
Question 39

What advantages do 5G technologies offer in terms of reducing barriers for live broadcasts and how can these technologies benefit remote production by traditional television broadcasters, potentially creating additional revenue streams?
Response:

5G Technologies offer numerous advantages for creating of content most notably, in advanced high-speed connectivity, flexible Coverage and Cost-Effective Solutions. 5G allows high-speed connectivity and aids broadcasters to deliver content quickly and efficiently without delays or lags in transmission time via using a SIM card and a cameras. This ensures that viewers get the best experience possible when watching  broadcasting content. There will be no interruptions due to slow speeds or poor-quality signals. Furthermore, this also helps broadcasters reduce costs since they don’t have to worry about buying expensive equipment just for faster speeds. 5G provides cost-effective solutions compared to satellite connectivity. While satellite connection requires complex equipment and infrastructure, 5G adoption makes production much more affordable for broadcasters. 

Question 42

Are there individuals that may face challenges in adopting DTT and how

can these challenges be addressed?
Response:

According to BRC TAMS, April 2024 report, there are There are 15,876m TV viewing households in South Africa. 7,460m watch TV via DStv and 2,928m watch via Openview.  This shows that there are 5,488m who currently need STBs as ATV is switched off by the end of the year. These are the missing middle who cannot subscribe to DStv and there are not available STBs in the Retail shops to purchase. This is the potential number who will be without TV come 31 December 2024.
Question 50

What timeline would be appropriate for the imposition of new regulations

governing DTT post-ASO and what factors should be considered in determining this timeline?
Response:

We believe that 1 year after the ASO, there new Regulations can be effected.
Question 51

What should be the overarching purpose of the revised regulations in the

post-digital migration environment?
Response:

The response to this question has been summarised in the Recommendation below and other parts of the document. 

· Let the Regulator finalise the signal distribution inquiry; 

· let JSAG be active in restoring confidence in the BDM process

· Have a meeting with the Retailers and motivate them to store and sell STBs for the missing middle
· The SABC is likely to distribute the DTT signals at a heavy price and there are 5,5m households who do not have any means of watching TV. This is almost like a colipase of the public broadcasting system in the Country. 
4. Recommendations
4.1. Use it or lose it principle:
Regulation 3(8) specifies that “where any capacity in Multiplex 1 and Multiplex 2 which is allocated in terms of these Regulations to be used by a terrestrial television broadcasting service licensee, is not being utilised for content provision by that licensee on the date 36 months after the commencement of the dual illumination period, the unutilised capacity shall be forfeited. There are high costs involved in the implementation of a broadcasting network. The stipulation of the time period for the use of the licence capacity in the Multiplex places undue commercial challenge on the Public Broadcaster. It is submitted that this provision be removed and give room for instances which are beyond the control of a licensee. For example, the Authority can grant licensees an opportunity to apply for condonation upon reasonable grounds, in cases where the licensee is unable to launch services on the allocated spectrum. 

4.2. Channel authorisation:
Regulation 6(6) provides that for the SABC public service channels there could be public hearings and as a result this will lengthen the channel authorization process for the SABC only. No other broadcaster will be subjected to public hearings but the SABC. Whilst it is appreciated that the Authority has not initiated public hearings during the implementation period; it is equally important to remove the said regulation with the view to level the playing fields and foster certainty, as this will allow the SABC to be agile and responsive to audience needs.    

.

4.3. Technology neutrality:
The SABC would like to request the Authority to review and amend the Regulations especially with regard to the DTT-DTH network split. The current Regulations disregard the implementation of the technology neutrality principle; as it stands, SABC confined to DTT technology through the Broadcasting Digital Migration Policy and Regulations under review.

Essentially, the percentage stipulations on the DTT-DTH split in the Regulations go against the network neutrality principle as enshrined in the ECA. To the extent that the SABC accepts that it should reach 100% of the population with its digital television services, it does not agree that the technology to be used to achieve this should be “coded” into Policy and regulations. The Corporation still believes that the network split should be a commercial decision that should be decided upon by the SABC and its signal distributor.

Not only does the SABC want to be everywhere and every time but also on every device or terminal equipment. This goes beyond the issue of achieving 100% population coverage but also enriching the coverage with convenience and comfort. In order to achieve this, it will necessitate the use of multiple technologies such as OTT and DVB-T2 Lite. Therefore, the SABC submits that the Authority should recommend to the policymaker for the BDM Policy to grant flexibility and promote network neutrality
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